
Table of Contents

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

1Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

1    First Generation

1    Second Generation

3    Third Generation

6    Fourth Generation

10    Fifth Generation

14    Sixth Generation

16    Seventh Generation

17Name Index



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

1

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

First Generation

1.  Francis X. Oteney was born on 31 Mar 1807 in Germany and died on 15 Sep 1870 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI at age 63.

Francis married Unknown Spouse before 1850.

Children from this marriage were:
2 F i. Lydia A. Oteney was born about 1833 in OH.

3 M ii. David Oteney was born about 1843 in OH.

4 M iii. Lewis Oteney was born about 1846 in IN.

5 F iv. Samantha J. Oteney was born about 1848 in OH.

Francis next married Jane G. 'Jennie' Shirey on 16 Apr 1850. Jane was born in Apr 1826 in PA and died on 9 Jul 1900 in Brookfield,
Eaton County, MI at age 74.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6 M i. Richard John Oteney was born on 28 Oct 1850 in Eaton County, MI, died on 16 Jun 1919 in Eaton County, MI at

age 68, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

+ 7 F ii. Sarah Elizabeth 'Libbie' Oteney was born on 15 Nov 1853 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI, died on 18 Dec 1945 in
Lansing, Ingham County, MI at age 92, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

+ 8 F iii. Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney was born in Jun 1859 in MI, died on 4 Dec 1909 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI
at age 50, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

+ 9 M iv. Frank W. Oteney was born on 26 Jul 1862 in MI, died on 4 Sep 1936 in Clarence, Calhoun County, MI at age 74,
and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

+ 10 F v. Lola C. Oteney was born in Jul 1865 in Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI, died on 24 Jun 1930 in Hamlin Township,
Eaton County, MI at age 64, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Second Generation (Children)

6.  Richard John Oteney (Francis X. 1) was born on 28 Oct 1850 in Eaton County, MI, died on 16 Jun 1919 in Eaton County, MI at age
68, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Richard married Melissa S. Fleming, daughter of William Fleming and Amanda Soule, on 30 Jan 1875 in Walton Twp., Eaton
County, MI. Melissa was born in 1856 in Medina County, OH, died on 11 Dec 1878 at age 22, and was buried in Perry Cemetery,
Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11 F i. Jennie M. Oteney was born on 15 Sep 1876 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI, died in 1953 at age 77, and was buried

in Springport Cemetery, Springport, Jackson County, MI.

12 M ii. Francis Roy Oteney was born on 27 Sep 1877 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI, died on 1 Jun 1879 in Brookfield,
Eaton County, MI at age 1, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Richard next married Anna Margaret 'Annie' Wixson, daughter of William Wixson and Dorothy Miller, on 3 Mar 1881 in
Brookfield, Eaton County, MI. Anna was born on 19 Dec 1863 in IN, died on 6 Mar 1927 in Clarence, Calhoun County, MI at age 63,
and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 13 M i. William Francis 'Willie' Oteney was born on 29 May 1890 in Eaton County, MI, died on 4 Apr 1935 in Clarence

Township, Calhoun County, MI at age 44, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

7.  Sarah Elizabeth 'Libbie' Oteney (Francis X. 1) was born on 15 Nov 1853 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI, died on 18 Dec 1945 in
Lansing, Ingham County, MI at age 92, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Sarah married Andrew C. Finch on 22 Feb 1871 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI. Andrew was born on 18 Sep 1843 in
Calhoun, MI, died on 8 Aug 1931 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI at age 87, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte,
Eaton County, MI.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

2

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Children from this marriage were:
+ 14 M i. Frank Leroy Finch was born on 14 Jun 1872 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, died in 1953 at age 81, and

was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

+ 15 F ii. Maude Lulu Finch was born on 11 Apr 1878 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI and died before 1930.

+ 16 F iii. Ima G. Finch was born on 1 Feb 1887 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI.

17 F iv. Vera L. Finch was born on 21 Jul 1893 in MI, died on 20 Apr 1992 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age 98, and
was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Vera married William Baas on 25 Aug 1917 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI. William was born on 22 Oct 1887 in
Holland, Ottawa County, MI, died on 21 Mar 1978 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age 90, and was buried in Perry
Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

8.  Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney (Francis X. 1) was born in Jun 1859 in MI, died on 4 Dec 1909 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI at
age 50, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Caroline married John F. Betz, son of Thomas Betz and Margaret, on 8 Oct 1874 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI. John was born in
1853 in OH and died on 6 Mar 1893 at age 40.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 18 M i. Frederick Arthur Betz was born on 18 Aug 1875 in MI and died after 1930.

+ 19 M ii. Charles W. Betz was born on 3 Dec 1877 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, died in 1954 at age 77, and
was buried in Gresham Cemetery, Vermontville, Eaton County, MI.

+ 20 M iii. William J. Betz was born on 10 Dec 1885 in Clarence, Calhoun County, MI, died on 13 Nov 1976 in Lansing,
Ingham County, MI at age 90, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

21 F iv. Carrie Maude Betz was born on 7 Jun 1889 in Calhoun County, MI.

Caroline next married James W. Schultz, son of William G. Schultz and Sarah Reese, on 18 Nov 1902 in Charlotte, Eaton County,
MI. James was born on 27 Nov 1875 in Eaton County, MI and died on 21 Oct 1948 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
22 F i. Myrtle Schultz was born in Mar 1897 in MI.

+ 23 M ii. Harvey D. Schultz was born on 7 Nov 1898 in MI and died on 9 Jan 1964 in MI at age 65.

9.  Frank W. Oteney (Francis X. 1) was born on 26 Jul 1862 in MI, died on 4 Sep 1936 in Clarence, Calhoun County, MI at age 74, and
was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Frank married Maggie E. Williams on 7 Feb 1886 in Calhoun County, MI. Maggie was born in Oct 1870 in MI, died in 1937 at age 67,
and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
24 M i. Arlo Oteney was born in 1887 in MI, died on 11 Dec 1894 in Calhoun County, MI at age 7, and was buried in Perry

Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

+ 25 M ii. Frank Harris Oteney was born on 5 Sep 1890 in MI, died on 23 Jan 1948 in Jackson, Jackson County, MI at age 57,
and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

+ 26 F iii. Elizabeth 'Lizzie' Oteney was born in Oct 1893 in MI.

+ 27 M iv. Dale William Oteney was born on 4 Mar 1896 in Clarence Township, Calhoun County, MI, died on 22 Aug 1975 in
Bradenton, FL at age 79, and was buried in Porter Cemetery, Calhoun County, MI.

+ 28 F v. Flossie May Oteney was born on 18 Apr 1898 in Clarence, Calhoun County, MI, died on 14 Jun 1972 in Battle
Creek, Calhoun County, MI at age 74, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

10.  Lola C. Oteney (Francis X. 1) was born in Jul 1865 in Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI, died on 24 Jun 1930 in Hamlin Township,
Eaton County, MI at age 64, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Lola married Henry N. Estelle, son of John Grahm Estelle and Lucinda Kinney, on 13 Jul 1882 in Brookfield Township, Eaton
County, MI. Henry was born on 7 Aug 1852 in Ashland County, OH, died on 20 Nov 1935 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI
at age 83, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

3

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

The child from this marriage was:
29 M i. Sidney Henry Estelle was born on 18 Nov 1887 in Hamlin Township, Eaton County, MI, died about 1916 about age

29, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Lola next married Joseph Williams about 1902. Joseph was born in May 1874 in MI, died in 1937 at age 63, and was buried in Perry
Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

11.  Jennie M. Oteney (Richard John 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 15 Sep 1876 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI, died in 1953 at age 77,
and was buried in Springport Cemetery, Springport, Jackson County, MI.

Jennie married Fay Baum, son of John H. Baum and Amanda Hopingardner, on 30 Jan 1895 in Springport Township, Jackson
County, MI. Fay was born in Jul 1872 in MI, died in 1945 at age 73, and was buried in Springport Cemetery, Springport, Jackson
County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
30 M i. Roy Orion Baum was born on 16 Apr 1898 in MI and died in Sep 1980 at age 82.

31 M ii. Ray Baum was born about 1900 in MI.

32 M iii. Harold Baum was born on 27 Oct 1903 in Jackson County, MI.

33 M iv. Howard E. Baum was born on 21 Feb 1911 in Jackson County, MI.

Howard married Lucille Sutton on 18 Jul 1933 in Steuben County, IN. Lucille was born on 29 Apr 1911 in Charlotte,
Eaton County, MI.

13.  William Francis 'Willie' Oteney (Richard John 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 29 May 1890 in Eaton County, MI, died on 4 Apr 1935
in Clarence Township, Calhoun County, MI at age 44, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

William married Veva May Estelle, daughter of Victor Hugo Estelle and Mary E. Paine, on 26 Feb 1914 in Charlotte, Eaton
County, MI. Veva was born on 24 Jun 1889 in Richland County, ND, died on 25 Mar 1968 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age 78,
and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
34 M i. William Francis Oteney Jr. was born on 12 Mar 1915 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, died on 12 Mar

1915 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, and was buried on family farm.

+ 35 M ii. Cedric Richard Oteney was born on 19 May 1916 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, died on 23 Mar 1960
in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, MI at age 43, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

+ 36 F iii. Wilma Olive Oteney was born on 17 Mar 1921 in Clarence Township, Calhoun County, MI, died in Sep 2004 in
Walton Township, Eaton County, MI at age 83, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

14.  Frank Leroy Finch (Sarah Elizabeth 'Libbie' Oteney  2, Francis X. 1) was born on 14 Jun 1872 in Brookfield Township, Eaton
County, MI, died in 1953 at age 81, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Frank married Harriet M. about 1902. Harriet was born in 1874 in MI, died in 1952 at age 78, and was buried in Perry Cemetery,
Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 37 F i. Margelia Finch was born about 1904 in MI.

15.  Maude Lulu Finch (Sarah Elizabeth 'Libbie' Oteney  2, Francis X. 1) was born on 11 Apr 1878 in Brookfield Township, Eaton
County, MI and died before 1930.

Maude married Marcus L. Hill on 6 May 1906 in Wayne County, MI. Marcus was born on 19 Mar 1876 in MI and died in 1944 in MI
at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
38 F i. Ila Marjorie Hill was born on 15 Feb 1907 in MI and died on 20 Feb 1994 in Eaton County, MI at age 87.

Ila married Norman B. McKay about 1925. Norman was born about 1902 in MI.

+ 39 M ii. Max L. Hill was born on 18 Jul 1912 in MI and died on 18 Oct 1993 in Barry County, MI at age 81.

16.  Ima G. Finch (Sarah Elizabeth 'Libbie' Oteney  2, Francis X. 1) was born on 1 Feb 1887 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

4

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Ima married George W. Powers, son of William Powers and Susan Gildart, on 16 Jun 1915 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI. George
was born on 18 Oct 1881 in Eaton County, MI and died on 24 Jun 1946 in Brookfield, Eaton County, MI at age 64.

The child from this marriage was:
40 F i. Helen Powers was born in 1919 in MI.

18.  Frederick Arthur Betz (Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 18 Aug 1875 in MI and died after 1930.

Frederick married Lula Minnie Stuart, daughter of Boaz Stuart and Susan Hicks, on 22 Aug 1901 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.
Lula was born about 1870 in MI and died after 1930.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 41 F i. Hazel J. Betz was born about 1901 in MI.

Charles W. Betz

19.  Charles W. Betz (Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 3 Dec 1877 in
Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, died in 1954 at age 77, and was buried in Gresham Cemetery,
Vermontville, Eaton County, MI.

Charles married Julia Armanda Woodman, daughter of Henry Albert Woodman and America Dean Epley, on
1 Aug 1898 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI. Julia was born in Jan 1880, died on 16 Nov 1962 at age 82, and was
buried in Gresham Cemetery, Vermontville, Eaton County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 42 M i. Dale William Betz Sr. was born on 11 Dec 1898 in MI and died on 18 Jul 1977 in Hastings,

Barry County, MI at age 78.

43 M ii. Leon Betz was born on 5 Mar 1901 in MI and died on 4 Dec 1998 at age 97.

44 F iii. Bulah Betz was born about 1903 in MI.

+ 45 M iv. Arthur Betz was born in 1904 in MI.

+ 46 M v. Kenneth Sam Betz was born on 12 Mar 1915 in Walton Township, Eaton County, MI and died on 2 Nov 1958 in
Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI at age 43.

47 M vi. Wayne Betz was born about 1917 in MI.

William J. Betz

20.  William J. Betz (Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 10 Dec 1885 in
Clarence, Calhoun County, MI, died on 13 Nov 1976 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI at age 90, and was buried in
Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

William & Nettie Galvin
Betz-1905

William married Nettie Myrtle Galvin, daughter of David Galvin and Lucretia Wise, on 5 Aug 1905 in
Charlotte, Eaton County, MI. Nettie was born in 1885 in MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 48 F i. Gladys Iva Betz was born on 1 Jan 1906 in MI and died on 27 Apr 1976 in Lansing, Ingham

County, MI at age 70.

+ 49 F ii. Goldie Maude Zay Betz was born on 23 Aug 1908 in MI and died on 15 Mar 1991 in Lansing,
Ingham County, MI at age 82.

50 F iii. Fairy Helen Betz

23.  Harvey D. Schultz (Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 7 Nov 1898 in MI and died on 9 Jan 1964 in MI at
age 65.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

5

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Harvey married Fedelia Claretta 'Delores' Rittenour, daughter of William Henry Rittenour and Myrtle Welch, on 16 Dec 1918.
Fedelia was born on 19 Aug 1901 in Wheeler, MI, died on 2 Mar 2000 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age 98, and was buried in
Rosehill Cemetery, Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
51 F i. Dorothy Letha Schultz was born on 12 Mar 1919 in MI, died on 14 Oct 1994 in Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI at

age 75, and was buried in Rosehill Cemetery, Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI.

Dorothy married Herbert Kenneth Elston, son of Franklin D. Elston and Rosanne Rosetta Norris,. Herbert
was born on 8 Jul 1919 in Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI, died on 30 Dec 1984 in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County,
MI at age 65, and was buried in Rosehill Cemetery, Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI.

52 M ii. Dallis Frederick Schultz was born on 12 Aug 1920 in MI, died on 6 Jul 1987 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age
66, and was buried in Rosehill Cemetery, Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI.

53 F iii. Donna M. Schultz

Donna married Clyde Oberlin.

25.  Frank Harris Oteney (Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 5 Sep 1890 in MI, died on 23 Jan 1948 in Jackson, Jackson County, MI
at age 57, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

Frank married Nora B. Pelton, daughter of Winfield Pelton and Gertrude Cornell, on 27 Nov 1911 in Brookfield, Eaton County,
MI. Nora was born on 3 Dec 1888 in MI, died on 24 Oct 1973 in Marshall, Calhoun County, MI at age 84, and was buried in Bosworth
Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 54 M i. Clair Franklin Oteney was born on 22 Dec 1911 in MI, died on 27 Aug 1985 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age

73, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

55 M ii. Arlo W. Oteney was born on 6 Apr 1914 in Calhoun County, MI, died on 6 Apr 1981 in Battle Creek, Calhoun
County, MI at age 67, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Arlo married Evelyn Wilson, daughter of Franz Wilson and Mary Walters, on 26 Oct 1940 in Williams County,
OH. The marriage ended in divorce on 8 May 1950. Evelyn was born on 16 Apr 1924 in New York, NY.

56 M iii. Lester H. Oteney was born on 1 Jul 1919 in MI and died on 7 Nov 1998 in Lake, Clare County, MI at age 79.

Lester married June.

26.  Elizabeth 'Lizzie' Oteney (Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born in Oct 1893 in MI.

Elizabeth married Leroy Cooper, son of D. B. Cooper and Sowle, on 20 Sep 1915 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI. Leroy was born on
17 Jan 1888 in MI.

Children from this marriage were:
57 F i. Francis Cooper was born about 1919 in MI.

58 F ii. Virginia Cooper was born on 17 Sep 1920 in MI, died on 25 Jun 2007 at age 86, and was buried in Needmore
Cemetery, Needmore, Eaton County, MI.

Virginia married Graydon Sayles. Graydon was born on 14 Apr 1920, died on 27 Jun 1957 at age 37, and was buried
in Needmore Cemetery, Needmore, Eaton County, MI.

59 M iii. Leo Cooper

60 F iv. Flossie Cooper

27.  Dale William Oteney (Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 4 Mar 1896 in Clarence Township,
Calhoun County, MI, died on 22 Aug 1975 in Bradenton, FL at age 79, and was buried in Porter Cemetery, Calhoun
County, MI.

Dale married Ethel Lucinda Dowding on 7 Mar 1917 in Convis Township, Calhoun County, MI. Ethel was born
on 27 Sep 1892 in Convis Township, Calhoun County, MI, died on 22 Jul 1963 in Battle Creek, Calhoun County,
MI at age 70, and was buried in Porter Cemetery, Calhoun County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
61 F i. Pauline M. Oteney was born about 1918 in MI.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

6

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Pauline married Duane Austin.

62 F ii. Edith H. Oteney was born on 31 Jan 1920 in MI, died on 22 Aug 1981 in Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County, MI at age
61, and was buried in Mount Hope Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsdale County, MI.

Edith married Harold Stratton. Harold was born in 1920, died in 1987 at age 67, and was buried in Mount Hope
Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsdale County, MI.

63 F iii. Elizabeth Oteney was born about 1922 in MI.

Elizabeth married William Standley.

+ 64 M iv. Norris Dale Oteney was born on 14 May 1926 in MI.

Dale next married Sadie Evelyn Driscoll.

28.  Flossie May Oteney (Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 18 Apr 1898 in Clarence, Calhoun County, MI, died on 14 Jun 1972 in
Battle Creek, Calhoun County, MI at age 74, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

Flossie married Russell McKinley Weakley, son of James Weakley and Emma Taylor, on 11 Nov 1917 in Marshall, Calhoun
County, MI. Russell was born on 30 Mar 1895 in Lexington, Mclean County, IL, died on 4 May 1975 in Coldwater, Branch County, MI
at age 80, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 65 F i. Eulah Mae Weakley was born on 5 Mar 1918 in Springport Township, Jackson County, MI and died on 12 Sep 1962

in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, MI at age 44.

+ 66 F ii. Margaret Emma Weakley was born on 15 Dec 1919.

+ 67 F iii. Lillian Alice Weakley was born on 9 Jan 1922 in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, MI, died on 25 Jan 2010 in
Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age 88, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

Flossie next married Edward James Murray on 17 Feb 1936 in Calhoun County, MI. Edward was born about 1895.

Flossie next married Jack Frank.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

Cedric Richard Oteney-
1928

35.  Cedric Richard Oteney (William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 19
May 1916 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, died on 23 Mar 1960 in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, MI at
age 43, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Cedric married Julia Katherine Andrews, daughter of Arthur Garfield Andrews and Agatha Birdie Baker, on
6 Jun 1936 in LaGrange County, IN. Julia was born on 16 Mar 1920 in Chester Township, Eaton County, MI, died
on 4 May 2011 in Hillsdale County, MI at age 91, and was buried in Mount Hope Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsdale
County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
68 F i. Karen Oteney

+ 69 F ii. Carol Lee Oteney was born on 11 Oct 1936 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, died
on 31 Oct 2007 in Richland, Benton County, WA at age 71, and was buried in Mount Hope
Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsdale County, MI.

+ 70 F iii. Susan Ann 'Sue' Oteney was born on 29 Dec 1939, died on 18 Aug 1981 at age 41, and was buried in Mt. Hope
Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsdale County, MI.

71 M iv. Richard A. Oteney was born in 1942, died in 1942, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

+ 72 M v. William Arthur 'Bill' Oteney

Cedric next married Florence Martens.

36.  Wilma Olive Oteney (William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 17 Mar 1921 in Clarence
Township, Calhoun County, MI, died in Sep 2004 in Walton Township, Eaton County, MI at age 83, and was buried in Bosworth
Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

7

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Wilma married Leslie Mott on 26 Sep 1937 in Concord, Jackson County, MI. Leslie was born about 1918 in Walton Township, Eaton
County, MI, died on 22 Nov 1999 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI about age 81, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County,
MI.

Children from this marriage were:
73 F i. Shirley Jean Mott

Shirley married Gerald Campbell.

+ 74 M ii. Anthony James 'Tony' Mott

75 M iii. Laurel Dwight Mott

Laurel married Eleanor Sine.

76 M iv. Richard Lawrence Mott

Richard married Elizabeth Hewer.

37.  Margelia Finch (Frank Leroy Finch 3, Sarah Elizabeth 'Libbie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born about 1904 in MI.

Margelia married Sheperd.

Children from this marriage were:
77 F i. Kathleen E. Sheperd

78 M ii. Edmond R. Sheperd

39.  Max L. Hill (Maude Lulu Finch 3, Sarah Elizabeth 'Libbie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 18 Jul 1912 in MI and died on 18 Oct
1993 in Barry County, MI at age 81.

Max married Pauline M. about 1913 in MI. Pauline was born about 1913 in MI.

The child from this marriage was:
79 F i. Betsy Lou Hill

41.  Hazel J. Betz (Frederick Arthur Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born about 1901 in MI.

Hazel married Howard L. Hamp on 24 Sep 1915 in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, MI. Howard was born about 1896 in MI.

Children from this marriage were:
80 F i. Thelma L. Hamp was born about 1917 in MI.

81 M ii. Joe L. Hamp was born on 11 Nov 1919 in MI and died on 22 Oct 1990 in Warren, Macomb County, MI at age 70.

42.  Dale William Betz Sr. (Charles W. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 11 Dec 1898 in MI and
died on 18 Jul 1977 in Hastings, Barry County, MI at age 78.

Dale married Pearl R. Wilson. Pearl was born on 26 Jan 1903 in MI and died in Jul 1993 in Marengo, Calhoun County, MI at age 90.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 82 F i. Virginia Rose Betz was born on 28 Aug 1922 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI, died on 16 Jun 2001 in Springport

Township, Jackson County, MI at age 78, and was buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Grand Rapids, Kent County, MI.

83 F ii. Dallie D. Betz

84 M iii. Dale Betz Jr. was born on 22 Jul 1926 in MI and died in Jun 1981 in Grand Rapids, Kent County, MI at age 54.

45.  Arthur Betz (Charles W. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born in 1904 in MI.

Arthur married Mary Aberlin on 3 Sep 1927 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI. Mary was born in 1909.

The child from this marriage was:
85 F i. Dorothy Betz

46.  Kenneth Sam Betz (Charles W. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 12 Mar 1915 in Walton
Township, Eaton County, MI and died on 2 Nov 1958 in Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI at age 43.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

8

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Kenneth married Blanche Belle Brugh, daughter of Wilson W. Brugh and Hazel Perry,. Blanche was born on 12 Nov 1917 in
Charlotte, Eaton County, MI and died on 31 Jan 1988 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age 70.

The child from this marriage was:
86 F i. Nancy Carol Betz was born on 30 Nov 1941 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI and died on 18 Mar 1942 in

Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Gladys Iva Betz

48.  Gladys Iva Betz (William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 1 Jan 1906 in
MI and died on 27 Apr 1976 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI at age 70.

Eugene Baxter, Sr.

Gladys married Eugene D. Baxter Sr., son of Raymond Baxter and Gertrude Smith, on 22 Jun 1925 in Eaton
Rapids, Eaton County, MI. Eugene was born in 1901 in MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 87 M i. Eugene Baxter Jr. was born on 11 Aug 1925 in Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI, died on 22 Oct

1998 in Harrison, Gratiot County, MI at age 73, and was buried in Chapel Gardens Cemetery,
Elwell, Gratiot County, MI.

+ 88 F ii. Phyllis Maxine Baxter

89 M iii. Richard B. Baxter was born on 3 Oct 1928 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI, died on 22 Oct 2010
in Lansing, Ingham County, MI at age 82, and was buried in Chapel Hill Memorial Gardens,
Lansing, Ingham County, MI.

+ 90 M iv. Wesley J. Baxter

49.  Goldie Maude Zay Betz (William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 23 Aug 1908 in MI and
died on 15 Mar 1991 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI at age 82.

Goldie married Gaylord D. Tyler, son of Rice A. Tyler and Pearl M. Pettibone, on 19 Apr 1926 in Eaton Rapids, Eaton County,
MI. Gaylord was born on 12 Aug 1904 in MI, died on 16 Jan 1954 in MI at age 49, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton
County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 91 F i. Lois Goldie Tyler was born on 6 Nov 1926 in Wacousta, MI and died on 6 Jul 2010 at age 83.

92 M ii. Boyd Lewellyn Tyler

Boyd married Merle.

54.  Clair Franklin Oteney (Frank Harris 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 22 Dec 1911 in MI, died on 27 Aug 1985 in Charlotte,
Eaton County, MI at age 73, and was buried in Perry Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

Clair married Esther Taylor, daughter of Herman Taylor and Jennie Comley, on 29 Jul 1933 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI. Esther
was born on 30 Mar 1914 and died on 11 Nov 1981 in Douglas County, OR at age 67.

The child from this marriage was:
93 F i. Pauline Oteney was born on 22 Aug 1935 in MI, died on 3 Mar 1978 in Douglas County, OR at age 42, and was

buried in Reedsport Masonic Cemetery, Reedsport, Douglas County, OR.

Pauline married Francis Joseph Galindo on 3 Oct 1959 in Humboldt County, CA. Francis was born on 2 Jan 1936 in
Humboldt County, CA, died on 20 Mar 2010 in CA at age 74, and was buried in Reedsport Masonic Cemetery,
Reedsport, Douglas County, OR.

Clair next married Barbara Jean Zeis Rolfe, daughter of Lawrance Zeis and Cora Mildred Aldrich,. The marriage ended in
divorce. Barbara was born on 8 Sep 1928 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI, died on 24 Apr 2014 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age
85, and was buried in Millerburg Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

9

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Children from this marriage were:
94 F i. Marla Jean O'Teney

Marla married Sloane.

+ 95 F ii. Molly Jo O'Teney

96 M iii. Dana Rolfe O'Teney was born on 10 Mar 1950, died in Aug 1974 at age 24, and was buried in Millerburg Cemetery,
Carmel Township, Eaton County, MI.

Dana married someone Victoria 'Vickie' Thompson.

+ 97 M iv. Donovan Clair O'Teney

98 M v. James Patrick 'Jimmy' O'Teney was born on 30 Jun 1958 and died on 13 Dec 2010 in Chiefland, Levy County, FL
at age 52.

James married Martha Ann Monk Spence on 13 Jun 1994 in Levy County, FL. Martha was born about 1950 in Otter
Creek, Levy County, FL and died on 29 Dec 1996 in Gainesville, Alachua County, FL about age 46.

+ 99 F vi. Robyn Sue O'Teney

Doris Powers Hall Oteney

Clair next married Doris Lucille Powers Hall, daughter of Jacob Powers and Minerva Midling,. Doris was born
on 15 Oct 1913 in Eaton County, MI, died on 19 Mar 2007 in Eaton County, MI at age 93, and was buried in Perry
Cemetery, Charlotte, Eaton County, MI.

64.  Norris Dale Oteney (Dale William 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 14 May 1926 in MI.

Norris married Nancy Lee Rickabaugh, daughter of George Rickabough and Kitty Lautenslager, on 5 Nov 1949. Nancy was born
on 20 Mar 1929, died on 14 Jun 1984 in Marshall, Calhoun County, MI at age 55, and was buried in Oakridge Cemetery, Marshall,
Calhoun County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
100 M i. Mike Oteney

Mike married Christine Stratton.

101 F ii. June Oteney

June married Terry Saltzman.

+ 102 M iii. Jim Oteney

Norris next married Judith Ann Wiegand, daughter of George M. Wiegand and Marguerite Collins,.

65.  Eulah Mae Weakley (Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 5 Mar 1918 in Springport Township, Jackson
County, MI and died on 12 Sep 1962 in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, MI at age 44.

Eulah married Howard E. Way on 3 Mar 1937. Howard was born on 15 Mar 1914 and died on 29 Sep 1991 at age 77.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 103 M i. Richard Earl Way

+ 104 F ii. Janet Mae Way

105 M iii. William Howard Way

106 M iv. Jack Laverne Way

107 M v. Gerald Arthur Way

+ 108 M vi. Michael David Way

109 F vii. Margret Louise Way



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

10

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Eulah next married Bennie Sivits on 29 Jan 1955. Bennie was born on 8 Jan 1923 and died in Dec 1988 at age 65.

66.  Margaret Emma Weakley (Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 15 Dec 1919.

Margaret married George F. Miller on 27 Feb 1937. George was born on 15 Jan 1912 and died on 3 Jul 1975 in Battle Creek, Calhoun
County, MI at age 63.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 110 M i. James Edgar Miller

+ 111 M ii. Thomas William Miller

+ 112 M iii. Gary Lee Miller

+ 113 M iv. Terry Gordon Miller

Margaret next married Harry Leigh Irish. Harry was born on 9 Jun 1912 in MI, died on 17 Jan 1982 in Los Angeles County, CA at age
69, and was buried in Greenlawn Memorial Park, Bakersfield, Kern County, CA.

67.  Lillian Alice Weakley (Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 9 Jan 1922 in Battle Creek, Calhoun County,
MI, died on 25 Jan 2010 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age 88, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

Lillian married John D. Liggett, son of David Liggett and Anna Tarbox, on 7 May 1938. John was born on 26 Apr 1917 in Eaton
County, MI, died on 23 Jan 2004 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI at age 86, and was buried in Bosworth Cemetery, Eaton County, MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 114 F i. Carolyn Ann Liggett

115 M ii. Larry Dean Liggett

Larry married Kathy.

+ 116 F iii. Janis Kay Liggett

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

Carol Oteney Culley

69.  Carol Lee Oteney (Cedric Richard 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1)
was born on 11 Oct 1936 in Brookfield Township, Eaton County, MI, died on 31 Oct 2007 in Richland, Benton
County, WA at age 71, and was buried in Mount Hope Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsdale County, MI.

Carol married Gauin Moore.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 117 F i. Christa Moore

+ 118 F ii. Cynthia 'Cindy' Moore

+ 119 F iii. Catherine 'Cathy' Moore

+ 120 M iv. Gauin E. Moore

Carol next married Grant Culley.

70.  Susan Ann 'Sue' Oteney (Cedric Richard 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1) was born on 29 Dec 1939, died
on 18 Aug 1981 at age 41, and was buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, Litchfield, Hillsdale County, MI.

Susan married Gary Shepard.

Children from this marriage were:
121 M i. Brad Shepard

122 F ii. Kelly Shepard

Susan next married Marlin Dow.

72.  William Arthur 'Bill' Oteney (Cedric Richard 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1)

William married Christine Sykes.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

11

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Children from this marriage were:
123 F i. Megan Lee Oteney

Megan married Hays.

124 F ii. Ashley Erron Oteney

Ashley married Hays.

125 M iii. Austin William Oteney

74.  Anthony James 'Tony' Mott (Wilma Olive Oteney 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1)

Anthony married Sheila Clark, daughter of Milan E. Clark and Olga Bremer,.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 126 F i. Vicki Lynn Mott

82.  Virginia Rose Betz (Dale William Betz Sr. 4, Charles W. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)
was born on 28 Aug 1922 in Charlotte, Eaton County, MI, died on 16 Jun 2001 in Springport Township, Jackson County, MI at age 78,
and was buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Grand Rapids, Kent County, MI.

Virginia married Leo O. Kloppe, son of Wilhelm Carl Kloppe and Pauline Hilger,. Leo was born on 12 Jan 1923 and died on 2 Feb
1983 in Grand Rapids, Kent County, MI at age 60.

Children from this marriage were:
127 F i. Linda Kloppe

+ 128 M ii. David Kloppe

Florence Cripps & Eugene
Baxter Jr.-1994

87.  Eugene Baxter Jr. (Gladys Iva Betz 4, William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X.
1) was born on 11 Aug 1925 in Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, MI, died on 22 Oct 1998 in Harrison, Gratiot County, MI at
age 73, and was buried in Chapel Gardens Cemetery, Elwell, Gratiot County, MI.

Florence Cripps & Eugene
Baxter Jr.-1944

Eugene married Florence Elaine Cripps, daughter of Russell Amos Cripps and Edith Mae Whipple, on 22 Nov
1944 in Lansing, Ingham County, MI. Florence was born about 1927 in MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 129 F i. Carol Jean Baxter

+ 130 M ii. Robert Eugene Baxter

+ 131 F iii. Deborah Sue Baxter

88.  Phyllis Maxine Baxter (Gladys Iva Betz 4, William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)

Phyllis married Thomas Kidder.

The child from this marriage was:
132 M i. Thomas Kidder

Phyllis next married John 'Jack' Oneal.

Children from this marriage were:
133 M i. Danny Oneal.

134 M ii. Jim Oneal

135 F iii. Nancy Oneal

136 F iv. Patricia Oneal



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

12

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

90.  Wesley J. Baxter (Gladys Iva Betz 4, William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)

Wesley married Joyce.

Children from this marriage were:
137 M i. Gary Baxter

138 F ii. Diane Baxter

139 M iii. Greg Baxter

140 F iv. Denise Baxter

Lois Goldie Tyler

91.  Lois Goldie Tyler (Goldie Maude Zay Betz 4, William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)
 was born on 6 Nov 1926 in Wacousta, MI and died on 6 Jul 2010 at age 83.

Robert Lawrence "Larry"
Dick

Lois married Robert Lawrence 'Larry' Dick, son of Royal Lavern Dick and Martha Lucille Smith,. Robert was
born on 1 Sep 1922 in MI and died on 28 Aug 2006 at age 83.

Children from this marriage were:
141 M i. Randy Duane Dick was born on 3 Aug 1953 and died on 14 Dec 2003 at age 50.

142 M ii. Larry David Dick

Larry married Jean.

143 M iii. Dennis Dick

Dennis married Diane.

144 M iv. Robert Dick

Robert married Maxine.

95.  Molly Jo O'Teney (Clair Franklin 4, Frank Harris 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Molly married James Maurice Koonce, son of Nathan Koonce and Lois Zelma Rednour,. James was born on 19 Jan 1953 in
Henderson County, KY, died on 5 Oct 2010 in Bronston, Pulaski County, KY at age 57, and was buried in Mill Springs National
Cemetery in Nancy, Pulaski County, Ky.

The child from this marriage was:
145 M i. David James Koonce

97.  Donovan Clair O'Teney (Clair Franklin 4, Frank Harris 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Donovan married Tammy Baehr.

Children from this marriage were:
146 F i. Dawn Marie O'Teney

Dawn married Raul Ocon.

+ 147 M ii. David Alan O'Teney

Donovan next married Jerri L. Rolfe.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

13

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Donovan next married Roberta.

99.  Robyn Sue O'Teney (Clair Franklin 4, Frank Harris 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Robyn married Howard.

Children from this marriage were:
148 M i. Todd Alan Howard

149 M ii. Gary Lee Howard

Robyn next married Steven D. Tompkins.

102.  Jim Oteney (Norris Dale 4, Dale William 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Jim married Sally.

The child from this marriage was:
150 M i. Daniel James Oteney

103.  Richard Earl Way (Eulah Mae Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Richard married Patricia Bosrock.

Children from this marriage were:
151 M i. Randolph J. Way

152 F ii. Julia Ann Way

153 M iii. John Allen Way

104.  Janet Mae Way (Eulah Mae Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Janet married David Jordan.

Children from this marriage were:
154 F i. Linda Marie Jordan

155 M ii. James Jordan

156 F iii. Patricia Jordan

108.  Michael David Way (Eulah Mae Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Michael married Sally Ann Rench.

Children from this marriage were:
157 F i. Melissa Marie Way

158 F ii. Michele DeAnn Way

110.  James Edgar Miller (Margaret Emma Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

James married Sharon Mode.

Children from this marriage were:
159 M i. James Dean Miller

160 F ii. Suzan Rene Miller

Suzan married Robert Thomas.

161 M iii. Daniel Miller

James next married Vickie Powers.

111.  Thomas William Miller (Margaret Emma Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Thomas married Connie Sue McJunkin.



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

14

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Thomas next married Brenda Brown.

The child from this marriage was:
162 F i. Rebecca Miller

112.  Gary Lee Miller (Margaret Emma Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Gary married Rosalee Ogden.

Children from this marriage were:
163 M i. Dean Shannon Miller

164 M ii. Bryan Miller

Gary next married Darlene Root.

113.  Terry Gordon Miller (Margaret Emma Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Terry married someone.

His children were:
165 M i. Cameron Miller

166 F ii. Amanda Miller

114.  Carolyn Ann Liggett (Lillian Alice Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Carolyn married Paul Hakes.

Children from this marriage were:
167 F i. Kim Rochelle Hakes

168 F ii. Ann Hakes

169 F iii. Paula Hakes

116.  Janis Kay Liggett (Lillian Alice Weakley 4, Flossie May Oteney 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

Janis married James Lee Anderson.

Children from this marriage were:
170 M i. John Anderson

John married Beth Brenner.

171 M ii. Todd Anderson

Todd married Donna L. Heath.

172 M iii. Greg Anderson

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

117.  Christa Moore (Carol Lee Oteney 5, Cedric Richard 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1)

Christa married Ken Kirkendall.

The child from this marriage was:
173 M i. Brandon Kirkendall

118.  Cynthia 'Cindy' Moore (Carol Lee Oteney 5, Cedric Richard 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1)

Cynthia married Jim Wingfield.

The child from this marriage was:
174 F i. Courtney Wingfield

119.  Catherine 'Cathy' Moore (Carol Lee Oteney 5, Cedric Richard 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1)



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

15

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Catherine married Bird.

Children from this marriage were:
175 F i. Stefanie Bird

176 F ii. Tanya Bird

Catherine next married Roger Hammer.

Children from this marriage were:
177 M i. Austin Hammer

178 F ii. Kylie Hammer

120.  Gauin E. Moore (Carol Lee Oteney 5, Cedric Richard 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1)

Gauin married Tanda.

Children from this marriage were:
179 F i. Jamie Moore

180 F ii. Danielle Moore

181 F iii. Samantha Moore

126.  Vicki Lynn Mott (Anthony James 'Tony' Mott 5, Wilma Olive Oteney 4, William Francis 'Willie' 3, Richard John 2, Francis X. 1)

Vicki married James Lee Friddle, son of Merrill Lee Friddle and Lana Patricia Shook,.

Children from this marriage were:
182 F i. Megan Elizabeth Friddle

Megan married Christianson.

183 M ii. Matthew James Friddle

128.  David Kloppe (Virginia Rose Betz 5, Dale William Betz Sr. 4, Charles W. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)

David married Linda.

Children from this marriage were:
184 M i. Steven Kloppe

185 M ii. Ryan Kloppe

186 F iii. Sarah Kloppe

129.  Carol Jean Baxter (Eugene Baxter Jr. 5, Gladys Iva Betz 4, William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)

Carol married Richard Lee Grossman Sr.

Children from this marriage were:
187 F i. Carol Anne Grossman was born on 3 Feb 1966 in Alma, Gratiot County, MI, died on 19 Mar 1978 in Ithaca, Gratiot

County, MI at age 12, and was buried in Chapel Gardens Cemetery, Elwell, Gratiot County, MI.

188 M ii. Richard Lee Grossman Jr.

+ 189 F iii. Christie Marie Grossman

130.  Robert Eugene Baxter (Eugene Baxter Jr. 5, Gladys Iva Betz 4, William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)

Robert married Susan Lott.

Children from this marriage were:
190 M i. Christopher Robert Baxter

191 F ii. Jennifer Baxter

192 F iii. Katrina Baxter

193 M iv. Joshua Baxter



Descendants of Francis X. Oteney

16

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

131.  Deborah Sue Baxter (Eugene Baxter Jr. 5, Gladys Iva Betz 4, William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances 'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)

Deborah married Ambrose Steven Strassner.

Deborah next married Donald Wielenga.

The child from this marriage was:
194 M i. Matthew Wielenga

147.  David Alan O'Teney (Donovan Clair 5, Clair Franklin 4, Frank Harris 3, Frank W. 2, Francis X. 1)

David married Lisa Marie Zeck.

Children from this marriage were:
195 F i. Daisa O'Teney

196 F ii. Gracie O'Teney

197 F iii. Destanie O'Teney

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

189.  Christie Marie Grossman (Carol Jean Baxter 6, Eugene Baxter Jr. 5, Gladys Iva Betz 4, William J. Betz 3, Caroline Frances
'Carrie' Oteney 2, Francis X. 1)

Christie married Matthew Devon Bell.

Children from this marriage were:
198 M i. Nathaniel Devon Bell

199 F ii. Christina Nicole Bell



Name Index

17

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

, Diane, 12

, Harriet M., 3

, Jean, 12

, Joyce, 12

, June, 5

, Kathy, 10

, Linda, 15

, Margaret, 2

, Maxine, 12

, Merle, 8

, Pauline M., 7

, Roberta, 12

, Sally, 13

Aberlin, Mary, 7

Aldrich, Cora Mildred, 8

Anderson, Greg, 14

Anderson, James Lee, 14

Anderson, John, 14

Anderson, Todd, 14

Andrews, Arthur Garfield, 6

Andrews, Julia Katherine, 6

Austin, Duane, 6

Baas, William, 2

Baehr, Tammy, 12

Baker, Agatha Birdie, 6

Baum, Fay, 3

Baum, Harold, 3

Baum, Howard E., 3

Baum, John H., 3

Baum, Ray, 3

Baum, Roy Orion, 3

Baxter, Carol Jean, 11, 15

Baxter, Christopher Robert, 15

Baxter, Deborah Sue, 11, 16

Baxter, Denise, 12

Baxter, Diane, 12

Baxter, Eugene D. Sr., 8

Baxter, Eugene Jr., 8, 11

Baxter, Gary, 12

Baxter, Greg, 12

Baxter, Jennifer, 15

Baxter, Joshua, 15

Baxter, Katrina, 15

Baxter, Phyllis Maxine, 8, 11

Baxter, Raymond, 8

Baxter, Richard B., 8

Baxter, Robert Eugene, 11, 15

Baxter, Wesley J., 8, 12

Bell, Christina Nicole, 16

Bell, Matthew Devon, 16

Bell, Nathaniel Devon, 16

Betz, Arthur, 4, 7

Betz, Bulah, 4

Betz, Carrie Maude, 2

Betz, Charles W., 2, 4

Betz, Dale Jr., 7

Betz, Dale William Sr., 4, 7

Betz, Dallie D., 7

Betz, Dorothy, 7

Betz, Fairy Helen, 4

Betz, Frederick Arthur, 2, 4

Betz, Gladys Iva, 4, 8

Betz, Goldie Maude Zay, 4, 8

Betz, Hazel J., 4, 7

Betz, John F., 2

Betz, Kenneth Sam, 4, 7

Betz, Leon, 4

Betz, Nancy Carol, 8

Betz, Thomas, 2

Betz, Virginia Rose, 7, 11

Betz, Wayne, 4

Betz, William J., 2, 4

Bird,, 14

Bird, Stefanie, 15

Bird, Tanya, 15

Bosrock, Patricia, 13

Bremer, Olga, 11

Brenner, Beth, 14

Brown, Brenda, 13

Brugh, Blanche Belle, 7

Brugh, Wilson W., 7

Campbell, Gerald, 7

Christianson,, 15

Clark, Milan E., 11

Clark, Sheila, 11

Collins, Marguerite, 9

Comley, Jennie, 8

Cooper, D. B., 5

Cooper, Flossie, 5

Cooper, Francis, 5

Cooper, Leo, 5

Cooper, Leroy, 5

Cooper, Virginia, 5

Cornell, Gertrude, 5

Cripps, Florence Elaine, 11

Cripps, Russell Amos, 11

Culley, Grant, 10

Dick, Dennis, 12

Dick, Larry David, 12

Dick, Randy Duane, 12

Dick, Robert, 12

Dick, Robert Lawrence 'Larry', 12

Dick, Royal Lavern, 12

Dow, Marlin, 10

Dowding, Ethel Lucinda, 5

Driscoll, Sadie Evelyn, 6

Elston, Franklin D., 5

Elston, Herbert Kenneth, 5

Epley, America Dean, 4

Estelle, Henry N., 2

Estelle, John Grahm, 2

Estelle, Sidney Henry, 2

Estelle, Veva May, 3

Estelle, Victor Hugo, 3

Finch, Andrew C., 1

Finch, Frank Leroy, 1, 3

Finch, Ima G., 2, 3

Finch, Margelia, 3, 7

Finch, Maude Lulu, 2, 3

Finch, Vera L., 2

Fleming, Melissa S., 1

Fleming, William, 1

Frank, Jack, 6

Friddle, James Lee, 15

Friddle, Matthew James, 15

Friddle, Megan Elizabeth, 15

Friddle, Merrill Lee, 15

Galindo, Francis Joseph, 8

Galvin, David, 4

Galvin, Nettie Myrtle, 4

Gildart, Susan, 4

Grossman, Carol Anne, 15

Grossman, Christie Marie, 15, 16

Grossman, Richard Lee Jr., 15

Grossman, Richard Lee Sr., 15

Hakes, Ann, 14

Hakes, Kim Rochelle, 14

Hakes, Paul, 14

Hakes, Paula, 14

Hammer, Austin, 15

Hammer, Kylie, 15

Hammer, Roger, 15

Hamp, Howard L., 7

Hamp, Joe L., 7

Hamp, Thelma L., 7

Hays,, 11

Heath, Donna L., 14

Hewer, Elizabeth, 7

Hicks, Susan, 4

Hilger, Pauline, 11

Hill, Betsy Lou, 7

Hill, Ila Marjorie, 3

Hill, Marcus L., 3

Hill, Max L., 3, 7

Hopingardner, Amanda, 3

Howard,, 13



Name Index

18

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Howard, Gary Lee, 13

Howard, Todd Alan, 13

Irish, Harry Leigh, 10

Jordan, David, 13

Jordan, James, 13

Jordan, Linda Marie, 13

Jordan, Patricia, 13

Kidder, Thomas, 11

Kinney, Lucinda, 2

Kirkendall, Brandon, 14

Kirkendall, Ken, 14

Kloppe, David, 11, 15

Kloppe, Leo O., 11

Kloppe, Linda, 11

Kloppe, Ryan, 15

Kloppe, Sarah, 15

Kloppe, Steven, 15

Kloppe, Wilhelm Carl, 11

Koonce, David James, 12

Koonce, James Maurice, 12

Koonce, Nathan, 12

Lautenslager, Kitty, 9

Liggett, Carolyn Ann, 10, 14

Liggett, David, 10

Liggett, Janis Kay, 10, 14

Liggett, John D., 10

Liggett, Larry Dean, 10

Lott, Susan, 15

Martens, Florence, 6

McJunkin, Connie Sue, 13

McKay, Norman B., 3

Midling, Minerva, 9

Miller, Amanda, 14

Miller, Bryan, 14

Miller, Cameron, 14

Miller, Daniel, 13

Miller, Dean Shannon, 14

Miller, Dorothy, 1

Miller, Gary Lee, 10, 14

Miller, George F., 10

Miller, James Dean, 13

Miller, James Edgar, 10, 13

Miller, Rebecca, 14

Miller, Suzan Rene, 13

Miller, Terry Gordon, 10, 14

Miller, Thomas William, 10, 13

Mode, Sharon, 13

Monk Spence, Martha Ann, 9

Moore, Catherine 'Cathy', 10, 14

Moore, Christa, 10, 14

Moore, Cynthia 'Cindy', 10, 14

Moore, Danielle, 15

Moore, Gauin, 10

Moore, Gauin E., 10, 15

Moore, Jamie, 15

Moore, Samantha, 15

Mott, Anthony James 'Tony', 7, 11

Mott, Laurel Dwight, 7

Mott, Leslie, 6

Mott, Richard Lawrence, 7

Mott, Shirley Jean, 7

Mott, Vicki Lynn, 11, 15

Murray, Edward James, 6

Norris, Rosanne Rosetta, 5

Oberlin, Clyde, 5

Ocon, Raul, 12

Ogden, Rosalee, 14

Oneal, Danny, 11

Oneal, Jim, 11

Oneal, John 'Jack', 11

Oneal, Nancy, 11

Oneal, Patricia, 11

Oteney, Arlo, 2

Oteney, Arlo W., 5

Oteney, Ashley Erron, 11

Oteney, Austin William, 11

Oteney, Carol Lee, 6, 10

Oteney, Caroline Frances 'Carrie', 1, 2

Oteney, Cedric Richard, 3, 6

Oteney, Clair Franklin, 5, 8

Oteney, Dale William, 2, 5

Oteney, Daniel James, 13

Oteney, David, 1

Oteney, Edith H., 6

Oteney, Elizabeth, 6

Oteney, Elizabeth 'Lizzie', 2, 5

Oteney, Flossie May, 2, 6

Oteney, Francis Roy, 1

Oteney, Francis X., 1

Oteney, Frank Harris, 2, 5

Oteney, Frank W., 1, 2

Oteney, Jennie M., 1, 3

Oteney, Jim, 9, 13

Oteney, June, 9

Oteney, Karen, 6

Oteney, Lester H., 5

Oteney, Lewis, 1

Oteney, Lola C., 1, 2

Oteney, Lydia A., 1

Oteney, Megan Lee, 10

Oteney, Mike, 9

Oteney, Norris Dale, 6, 9

Oteney, Pauline, 8

Oteney, Pauline M., 5

Oteney, Richard A., 6

Oteney, Richard John, 1

Oteney, Samantha J., 1

Oteney, Sarah Elizabeth 'Libbie', 1

Oteney, Susan Ann 'Sue', 6, 10

Oteney, William Arthur 'Bill', 6, 10

Oteney, William Francis Jr., 3

Oteney, William Francis 'Willie', 1, 3

Oteney, Wilma Olive, 3, 6

O'Teney, Daisa, 16

O'Teney, Dana Rolfe, 9

O'Teney, David Alan, 12, 16

O'Teney, Dawn Marie, 12

O'Teney, Destanie, 16

O'Teney, Donovan Clair, 9, 12

O'Teney, Gracie, 16

O'Teney, James Patrick 'Jimmy', 9

O'Teney, Marla Jean, 8

O'Teney, Molly Jo, 9, 12

O'Teney, Robyn Sue, 9, 13

Paine, Mary E., 3

Pelton, Nora B., 5

Pelton, Winfield, 5

Perry, Hazel, 7

Pettibone, Pearl M., 8

Powers, George W., 4

Powers, Helen, 4

Powers, Jacob, 9

Powers, Vickie, 13

Powers, William, 4

Powers Hall, Doris Lucille, 9

Rednour, Lois Zelma, 12

Reese, Sarah, 2

Rench, Sally Ann, 13

Rickabaugh, Nancy Lee, 9

Rickabough, George, 9

Rittenour, Fedelia Claretta 'Delores', 4

Rittenour, William Henry, 4

Rolfe, Barbara Jean Zeis, 8

Rolfe, Jerri L., 12

Root, Darlene, 14

Saltzman, Terry, 9

Sayles, Graydon, 5

Schultz, Dallis Frederick, 5

Schultz, Donna M., 5

Schultz, Dorothy Letha, 5

Schultz, Harvey D., 2, 4

Schultz, James W., 2

Schultz, Myrtle, 2

Schultz, William G., 2

Shepard, Brad, 10

Shepard, Gary, 10



Name Index

19

Produced by: Thomas N. Oatney, Submit updates or changes to tom @ oatney . org : 2 May 2014

Shepard, Kelly, 10

Sheperd,, 7

Sheperd, Edmond R., 7

Sheperd, Kathleen E., 7

Shirey, Jane G. 'Jennie', 1

Shook, Lana Patricia, 15

Sine, Eleanor, 7

Sivits, Bennie, 10

Sloane,, 9

Smith, Gertrude, 8

Smith, Martha Lucille, 12

Soule, Amanda, 1

Sowle,, 5

Spouse, Unknown, 1

Standley, William, 6

Strassner, Ambrose Steven, 16

Stratton, Christine, 9

Stratton, Harold, 6

Stuart, Boaz, 4

Stuart, Lula Minnie, 4

Sutton, Lucille, 3

Sykes, Christine, 10

Tanda,, 15

Tarbox, Anna, 10

Taylor, Emma, 6

Taylor, Esther, 8

Taylor, Herman, 8

Thomas, Robert, 13

Thompson, Victoria 'Vickie', 9

Tompkins, Steven D., 13

Tyler, Boyd Lewellyn, 8

Tyler, Gaylord D., 8

Tyler, Lois Goldie, 8, 12

Tyler, Rice A., 8

Walters, Mary, 5

Way, Gerald Arthur, 9

Way, Howard E., 9

Way, Jack Laverne, 9

Way, Janet Mae, 9, 13

Way, John Allen, 13

Way, Julia Ann, 13

Way, Margret Louise, 9

Way, Melissa Marie, 13

Way, Michael David, 9, 13

Way, Michele DeAnn, 13

Way, Randolph J., 13

Way, Richard Earl, 9, 13

Way, William Howard, 9

Weakley, Eulah Mae, 6, 9

Weakley, James, 6

Weakley, Lillian Alice, 6, 10

Weakley, Margaret Emma, 6, 10

Weakley, Russell McKinley, 6

Welch, Myrtle, 4

Whipple, Edith Mae, 11

Wiegand, George M., 9

Wiegand, Judith Ann, 9

Wielenga, Donald, 16

Wielenga, Matthew, 16

Williams, Joseph, 3

Williams, Maggie E., 2

Wilson, Evelyn, 5

Wilson, Franz, 5

Wilson, Pearl R., 7

Wingfield, Courtney, 14

Wingfield, Jim, 14

Wise, Lucretia, 4

Wixson, Anna Margaret 'Annie', 1

Wixson, William, 1

Woodman, Henry Albert, 4

Woodman, Julia Armanda, 4

Zeck, Lisa Marie, 16

Zeis, Lawrance, 8


